 AP PE N DIX G : NUMBE R OF FE DER AL / S TAT E COMPL AI N TS AND DEM AN D 
LE TTERS SU BMIT TED T O C CD A



	2015
	Category
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APR
	MAY
	JUN
	JUL
	AUG
	SEP
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC
	Total
	Percent of Total

	
	Federal
	138
	67
	128
	76
	61
	74
	83
	66
	67
	112
	116
	95
	1083
	37%

	
	State
	140
	79
	124
	65
	154
	82
	106
	67
	106
	131
	104
	82
	1240
	42%

	
	Demand Letter
	15
	17
	58
	93
	55
	70
	19
	78
	17
	62
	13
	126
	623
	21%

	
	Total
	293
	163
	310
	234
	270
	226
	208
	211
	190
	305
	233
	303
	2946
	

	
	Percent of Total
	10%
	6%
	11%
	8%
	9%
	8%
	7%
	7%
	6%
	10%
	8%
	10%
	
	




	2014
	Category
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APR
	MAY
	JUN
	JUL
	AUG
	SEP
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC
	Total
	Percent of Total

	
	Federal
	128
	85
	96
	154
	109
	79
	76
	80
	97
	268
	260
	100
	1532
	48%

	
	State
	127
	82
	128
	167
	111
	112
	104
	159
	112
	84
	153
	73
	1412
	44%

	
	Demand Letter
	31
	30
	5
	9
	10
	16
	21
	24
	48
	19
	6
	15
	234
	8%

	
	Total
	286
	197
	229
	330
	230
	207
	201
	263
	257
	371
	419
	188
	3178
	

	
	Percent of Total
	9%
	6%
	7%
	10%
	7%
	7%
	7%
	8%
	8%
	12%
	13%
	6%
	
	




	2013
	Category
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APR
	MAY
	JUN
	JUL
	AUG
	SEP
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC
	Total
	Percent of Total

	
	Federal
	15
	29
	35
	48
	57
	54
	52
	60
	77
	44
	70
	64
	605
	21%

	
	State
	67
	74
	92
	229
	245
	123
	337
	197
	239
	137
	77
	133
	1950
	68%

	
	Demand Letter
	30
	14
	19
	23
	5
	12
	11
	20
	14
	45
	70
	64
	327
	11%

	
	Total
	112
	117
	146
	300
	307
	189
	400
	277
	330
	226
	217
	261
	2882
	

	
	Percent of Total
	4%
	4%
	5%
	10%
	11%
	7%
	14%
	10%
	11%
	8%
	7%
	9%
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(CONTINUED)

 AP PE N DIX G : NUMBE R OF FE DER AL / S TAT E COMPL AI N TS AND DEM AN D 
LE TTERS SU BMIT TED T O C CD A

The graph below compares the federal and state complaints, as well as demand letters, across the past three years. Initially, state complaints were by far the most frequent.  Since 2013, state complaints have declined, however, the frequency of federal complaints and demand letters has increased.  The frequency of demand letters reported to CCDA was nearly twice as much in 2015 than any other year.
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AP PE N DIX I: ATTO RNE YS AN D PL AI N TIF FS

[bookmark: _GoBack]
	2015
	Category
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APR
	MAY
	JUN
	JUL
	AUG
	SEP
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC

	
	
Percent of Plaintiffs in 2015 Involved in Ten or More Complaints in 2015 (State and Federal)
	
73
	
64
	
70
	
78
	
71
	
69
	
80
	
70
	
67
	
67
	
64
	
54

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
Percent of Complaints Filed per Month by Law Firm in Order of Frequency (from 1 to 6)
	
JAN
	
FEB
	
MAR
	
APR
	
MAY
	
JUN
	
JUL
	
AUG
	
SEP
	
OCT
	
NOV
	
DEC

	
	1
	28
	25
	34
	45
	33
	31
	19
	20
	23
	22
	25
	26

	
	2
	11
	17
	14
	17
	28
	15
	16
	19
	21
	21
	24
	16

	
	3
	9
	12
	13
	14
	12
	14
	15
	15
	20
	14
	13
	8

	
	4
	9
	11
	11
	7
	10
	9
	14
	8
	8
	12
	10
	7

	
	5
	8
	11
	7
	5
	6
	8
	6
	8
	6
	8
	9
	7

	
	6
	8
	5
	5
	4
	3
	8
	6
	8
	6
	5
	6
	7


This chart shows the percent of plaintiffs per month who filed a state and/or federal complaint in 2015 who also filed 10 or more complaints in 2015. For example, 73% of the plaintiffs involved in legal complaints in January 2015 filed 10 or more complaints in 2015 alleging construction-related accessibility violations. The data below this, the Commission has accounted for the six attorneys/law firms who filed the most complaints per month (please note that this calculation will not total 100% because it only references the top six in the data collection. 
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